| 543 -jef

(R-2014-553)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- ] 0 8 9 3 3

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE - MAY 29 .201‘4‘

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN
DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO A
FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE CITY’S AGREEMENT
WITH AVIAT US, INC. FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVIDING
AND UPGRADING THE CITY’S WIRELESS MICROWAVE
COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS..
WHEREAS, the Communications and Network Services Division of the Department of
Information Techhology is in the process of upgréding the existing public safety voice radio
system to a regional Proj ect 25 interoperable standards-based radio systérh (P25); and |
WHEREAS, the new digital public safety radio system will replace the éxisting public
safety radio system that will reach end-of-life in Decerﬁber of 2016; and
WHEREAS, the total proj ec;t cost is estimated to be $21.2 fniilion; and
WHEREAS, as of December 2013, construction of the new P25 radio system is
approximately sixty percent complete with costs being paid for through the use of $13.1 million
in federal grant funding awarded to the City via City Council approved grants; and
WHEREAS, Aviat US, Inc. (Aviat) is contracted to furnish wi;eless microwave systems
including infrastructure upgrades and the integration of radio voice and data networks; and
WHEREAS, thve original contract enhanced regional interoperability by installing
micr;)wave radios on foﬁr communication tower sites; and
WHEREAS, subsequent amendments expanded the scope and cost of the original
contrac;,t with Aviat; and

WHEREAS, the first amendment increased the cost of the original contract by

$69,042.61 and was 'entered into on December 15, 2011; and

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2014-553)

WHEREAS, the second amendment clarified the cost of the contract’s performance bond
at no cost to the City and was entered into on March 29, %012; and

WHEREAS, the third amendment was needed to purchase equipment for three additional
microwave communication sites, increasing the City’s expenditure under the contract by
$153,236.36 and was entered into on December 9, 2013; and | |

WHEREAS,_ this fourth amendment will authorize an additional contract expenditure of
$2,712,759 with Aviat for' the purchase and installation of microwave equipment that will
continue thel needed upgrades to public safety radio and data networks; and

WHEREAS, the City has two funding sources available for this fourth amendmenf; and

WHEREAS, $212,759 of the expendifure will corﬁe frdm grant funds awarded in 2010 by
the Department of Homeland Security, via the State of Califqrnia, for the Border 'Intero'perability
Demonstration Project (BIDP); and | :

WHEREAS, this po;Tion of the BIDP project will fund two microwave hops for the
Cify’s voice radio and data networks; and

WHEREAS, no City funds are required for the $212,759 of grants funds used for this
fourth amendment; and

WHEREAS, $2,500,000 of the fourth amendment’; costs will be debt financed with
Bank of America Public Capital Corp.; and

WHEREAS, this $2,500,000 will provide for replacing end of life microwave radio
terminals, 48-volt emergency battery systems, fiber optic cabling, and network management
equipment located at regional and citywide communication sites; NOW, THEREFORE,

| BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego that the Mayor, or his

designee, is authorized to execute a fourth amendment to the Agreement with Aviat US, Inc. to

increase the contract amount by $2,712,759 for a total not to exceed amount of $3,662,759.

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



(R-2014-553)

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend
an additional not to exceed amount of $212,759 contingent upon fhe Comptroller certifying that
the funds necessary for expenditure are available in grant #1000352-2011, fund 600000, cost
center 191200011, IO AA1000352-11.

APPROVED: JAN 1. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By
- NbahJ.mA{zﬁ'r )
Depuity City y
NJB:hm
04/22/2014
Or.Dept:PSE

Doc. No. 744318

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San

Diego, at this meeting of _MAY 13 2014 .

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By ,ta/\,pm, OU/“«A'L.OAA)

1 erk

Approved: S/ 7—7/ 2014 ' ‘
(date) KEVIN FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed:

(date) KEVIN FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3- ~



MAY 13 2014

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on , by the following vote:
Councilmembers - Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Sherri Lightner B/ il O 0

Ed Harris g l U [
Todd Gloria il 0 O O
Mpyrtle Cole. = O L] [
Mark Kersey Ed U [ [
Lorie Zapf Ed O ] (]
Scott Sherman B/ O i L]
David Alvarez B/ il L Il
Ed 0 0] 0

. Marti Emerald

Date of final passage MAY 29 ZUM

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
(Seal) . City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By EOVW’L/ O\O\.{J L , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 3 O 8 9 3 3




